
Court File No. CV-23-00699663-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N : 

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
 

Applicant 
 

and 
 
 

INJECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC., MOLDCO PLASTICS INC., AND MOLDCO 
HOLDINGS INC. 

 
Respondents 

 
 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND 
INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE 

COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

As of June 20, 2023 

MOLDCO PLASTICS INC.  
550 Burrard Street 
Bentall 5, Suite 2300 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5  
 
- and -  
 
4350 Industrial Drive 
Windsor, ON  N9C 3R8 
 
Duane Humphries 
Email: dhumphries@it-group.ca  
 

MOLDCO HOLDINGS INC.  
550 Burrard Street 
Bentall 5, Suite 2300 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5  
 
- and -  
 
4350 Industrial Drive 
Windsor, ON  N9C 3R8 
 
Duane Humphries 
Email: dhumphries@it-group.ca  
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INJECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC. 
4350 Industrial Drive 
Windsor, ON  N9C 3R8 
 
Duane Humphries 
Email: dhumphries@it-group.ca  
 
 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay St, Suite 1800  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 
 
Robb English (LSO # 19862F) 
Tel:  (416) 865-4748 
Email:  renglish@airdberlis.com  
 
Matilda Lici (LSO #79621D) 
Tel:  (416) 865-3428 
Email:  mlici@airdberlis.com  
 
Lawyers for The Toronto-Dominion Bank 
 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON  M5H 0A9 
 
Stefano Damiani 
Tel: (416) 874-4404 
Email: sdamiani@deloitte.ca 
 
Jorden Sleeth 
Tel: (416) 775-8858 
Email: jsleeth@deloitte.ca  
 
Proposed Receiver 
 

HARRISON PENSA 
130 Dufferin Avenue, Suite 1101 
London, ON  N6A 5R2 
 
Tim Hogan (LSO # 36553S) 
Tel:  (519) 661-6743 
Email: thogan@harrisonpensa.com  
 
Independent Lawyers for the proposed receiver, 
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(CANADA) 
Ontario Regional Office 
Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide St W, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Pat Confalone  
Tel: (647) 256-7459  
Email: Pat.Confalone@justice.gc.ca  
 

ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Insolvency Unit  
33 King Street West, 6th Floor 
Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 
 
Leslie Crawford 
Tel:  (905) 433-5657 
Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 
Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca 
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CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
1 Front Street West  
Toronto, ON  M5J 2X6 
 
Pat Confalone  
Tel:  (416) 954-6514  
Fax:  (416) 964-6411  
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca 
 
Sandra Palma  
Email: sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca 
 

BMW CANADA INC. 
50 Ultimate Drive 
Richmond Hill, ON  L4S 0C8 
 
  
 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA INC. 
5046 Mainway, Unit 1 
Burlington, ON  L7L 5Z1 
 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB  R3T 1L9 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
4710 Kingsway, Suite 1500 
Burnaby, BC  V5H 4M2 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
One London Place 
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010 
London, ON  N6A 5R8 
 
Tony Van Klink (LSO # 29008M) 
Tel: 519-931-3509 
Email: tvanklink@millerthomson.com  
 
Lawyers Bank of Montreal 
 

WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT 
FINANCE COMPANY 
1290 Central Parkway W., Suite 1100 
Mississauga, ON  L5C 4R3 

2013 GARY PAUL CLUTHE FAMILY 
TRUST 
1792 Glasgow Street 
Kitchener, ON  N2N 0A7 
 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
1600-100 King St. W. 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 
 
Virginie Gauthier (LSO # 41097D) 
Tel: (416) 862-7525 
Email: virginie.gauthier@gowlingwlg.com   
 
Lawyers for Injection Technologies Inc., 
Moldco Plastics Inc., and Moldco Holdings 
Inc. 

SORBARA, SCHUMACHER, MCCANN 
LLP 
31 Union Street East 
Waterloo, ON  N2J 1B8 
 
Justin Heimpel (LSO # 43807W) 
Tel: 519-741-8010 ext. 224 
Email: justin@sorbaralaw.com  
 
Lawyers for 2013 Gary Paul Cluthe Family 
Trust 
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GOODMANS LLP 
3400-333 Bay St 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
 
Joseph Latham (LSO # 32326A) 
Tel: (416) 979-2211 
Email: jlatham@goodmans.ca  
 
Lawyers for Magna Closures Inc. 

FRED TAYAR & ASSOCIATES  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
65 Queen St. West, Suite 1200  
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 
 
Fred Tayar (LSO # 23909N) 
Tel: (416) 363-1800 ex. 200 
Email: fred@fredtayar.com  
 
Lawyers for Borche North America Inc. 
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